
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

THIRD REGION 
 

NOVELIS CORPORATION, 
 
 AND 
 
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND 
FORESTRY, RUBBER 
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED 
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE 
WORKERS, INTERNATIONAL UNION, 
AFL-CIO. 

  

 CASES: 03-CA-121293 
  03-CA-121579 
  03-CA-122766 
  03-CA-123346 
  03-CA-123526 
  03-CA-127-24 
  03-CA-126738 
   

NOVELIS CORPORATION, 
 
 AND 
 
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND 
FORESTRY, RUBBER 
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED 
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE 
WORKERS, INTERNATIONAL UNION, 
AFL-CIO. 

  

 
 CASE: 03-CA-120447 
 

 
NOVELIS CORPORATION’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW  

ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 

Respondent Novelis Corporation (“Novelis”) hereby moves for leave to withdraw its 

pending motion for reconsideration of the Board’s December 7, 2018 Supplemental Decision and 

Order, filed on January 4, 2019. 

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of February, 2019.   

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
 
/s/Kurt A. Powell     
Kurt A. Powell 
Robert T. Dumbacher 
600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 4100 
Atlanta, GA  30308 
Telephone:  404-888-4000 
Facsimile:  404-888-4190 
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Email:  kpowell@huntonak.com 
Email:  rdumbacher@huntonak.com 
 
Kurt G. Larkin 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
951 E. Byrd Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Telephone:  804-788-8200 
Facsimile:  804-788-8218 
Email:  klarkin@huntonak.com  
 
Kenneth L. Dobkin 
Senior Counsel 
Novelis Corporation  
2560 Lenox Road, Suite 2000 
Atlanta, Georgia 
Email:  ken.dobkin@novelis.adityabirla.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondent  
NOVELIS CORPORATION 

mailto:kpowell@huntonak.com
mailto:rdumbacher@huntonak.com
mailto:klarkin@huntonak.com
mailto:ken.dobkin@novelis.adityabirla.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on this 27th day of February, 2019, I caused the foregoing to be 

electronically filed with the National Labor Relations Board at http://nlrb.gov and a copy of 

same to be served by e-mail on the following parties of record: 

Brian J. LaClair, Esq. 
Blitman & King 
443 North Franklin Street, Suite 300 
Syracuse, NY 13204 
bjlaclair@kblawyers.com 
 
 
Thomas G. Eron, Esq. 
Peter A. Jones, Esq. 
Bond, Schoeneck & King PLLC 
One Lincoln Center 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
teron@bsk.com 
pjones@bsk.com 
 
 

Nicole Roberts, Esq. 
Lillian Richter, Esq. 
Linda M. Leslie, Esq. 
National Labor Relations Board 
Buffalo Office, Region 3 
Niagara Center Bldg., Suite 360 
130 South Elmwood Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202 
nicole.roberts@nlrb.gov 
linda.leslie@nlrb.gov 
 
Brad Manzolillo, Esq. 
USW Organizing Counsel 
Five Gateway Center Room 913 
Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
bmanzolillo@usw.org 

 

 
/s/ Kurt A. Powell     
Kurt A. Powell 
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